Table S1. Major and trace element compositions of samples collected along the vertical P1 profile at Achman Giraud 
	Sample ID
	Horizon
	Zr ppm
	As ppm
	Ba ppm
	Be ppm
	Bi ppm
	Cd ppm
	Co ppm
	Cr ppm
	Cs ppm
	Cu ppm
	Ga ppm
	Ge ppm
	Hf ppm
	In ppm
	Mo ppm
	Nb ppm
	Ni ppm
	Pb ppm
	Rb ppm
	Sb ppm

	CO-14
	Red latosol
	179.24
	bdl
	11.37
	0.55
	0.22
	0.04
	4.56
	109.23
	0.06
	40.49
	29.14
	1.81
	4.73
	0.07
	0.6
	7.43
	64.45
	8.86
	0.47
	0.07

	CO-15
	Red latosol
	174.58
	bdl
	17.56
	0.76
	0.49
	0.03
	4.9
	119.89
	0.04
	46.46
	28.16
	1.77
	4.6
	0.06
	bdl
	7.28
	62.04
	7.86
	0.39
	bdl

	CO-16
	Red latosol
	154.46
	bdl
	21.18
	0.72
	2.65
	0.03
	6.72
	242.94
	0.05
	65.96
	27.7
	1.8
	4.03
	0.07
	0.62
	6.67
	92.56
	7.57
	0.49
	bdl

	CO-17
	Red latosol
	171.87
	0.67
	10.66
	0.45
	0.2
	0.03
	3.52
	167.23
	0.07
	34.45
	27.36
	1.64
	4.56
	0.07
	1.07
	7.67
	32.52
	8.12
	0.43
	0.09

	CO-18
	Red latosol
	194.13
	0.53
	64.67
	0.9
	0.87
	0.04
	9.13
	191.03
	0.09
	82.53
	38.44
	2.09
	5.07
	0.12
	bdl
	8.91
	84.85
	11.75
	1.53
	0.07

	CO-19
	Red latosol
	168.3
	bdl
	35.42
	0.74
	0.56
	0.04
	8.44
	315.13
	0.1
	61.08
	32.03
	2.05
	4.47
	0.1
	bdl
	7.49
	68.79
	9.98
	2.57
	bdl

	CO-20
	Red latosol
	156.69
	0.51
	18.51
	0.72
	0.3
	0.05
	6.76
	128.93
	0.07
	49.89
	25.57
	1.89
	4.15
	0.06
	bdl
	6.45
	59.64
	12.31
	1.03
	0.07

	CO-21
	Red latosol
	141.06
	0.54
	17.87
	0.59
	0.31
	0.05
	10.13
	140.48
	0.06
	73.69
	23.65
	1.92
	3.71
	0.06
	bdl
	5.98
	67.94
	12.38
	0.53
	0.08

	CO-22
	Saprolite
	91.62
	0.5
	60.41
	0.46
	0.78
	0.04
	60.06
	174.31
	0.07
	115.21
	18.53
	2.02
	2.4
	0.05
	0.87
	3.96
	130.28
	19.72
	0.6
	0.06

	CO-23
	Saprolite
	145.05
	0.77
	50.96
	0.64
	0.43
	0.07
	31.86
	180.88
	0.07
	80.82
	24.82
	1.9
	3.78
	0.05
	0.76
	5.83
	69.71
	48.78
	1.23
	0.11

	CO-24
	Saprolite
	164.08
	2.47
	48.96
	0.61
	0.76
	0.21
	20.58
	139.54
	0.09
	143.66
	28.5
	1.68
	4.22
	0.05
	0.54
	6.65
	52.17
	46.08
	1.67
	0.35

	CO-25
	Saprolite
	192.47
	4.93
	198.14
	0.62
	1.65
	0.36
	54.09
	176.55
	0.48
	196.07
	33.69
	2.33
	5.03
	0.06
	1.59
	7.42
	89.31
	109.55
	18.14
	0.7

	CO 33 
	Bedrock
	118.61
	bdl
	893.64
	0.92
	0.17
	0.06
	26.95
	120.68
	0.66
	136.02
	18.35
	1.39
	3.09
	0.05
	0.68
	4.53
	44.36
	7.21
	44.93
	0.07

	Sample ID
	Horizon
	Sc ppm
	Sn ppm
	Sr ppm
	Ta ppm
	Th ppm
	U ppm
	V ppm
	W ppm
	Y ppm
	Zn ppm
	Zr ppm
	La ppm
	Ce ppm
	Pr ppm
	Nd ppm
	Sm ppm
	Eu ppm
	Gd ppm
	Tb ppm
	Dy ppm

	CO-14
	Red latosol
	24.35
	1.33
	bdl
	0.67
	5.33
	1.89
	203.65
	0.88
	2.15
	49.62
	179.24
	1.17
	12.09
	0.4
	1.63
	0.51
	0.23
	0.45
	0.09
	0.61

	CO-15
	Red latosol
	27.32
	1.52
	0.85
	0.67
	5.21
	2.05
	219.97
	5.84
	2.89
	71.91
	174.58
	1.62
	11.23
	0.47
	1.83
	0.59
	0.29
	0.58
	0.13
	0.89

	CO-16
	Red latosol
	23.95
	1.49
	bdl
	0.59
	4.62
	1.98
	192.48
	4.01
	2.91
	85.67
	154.46
	1.09
	6.36
	0.35
	1.37
	0.5
	0.25
	0.54
	0.13
	0.93

	CO-17
	Red latosol
	32.28
	1.4
	1.63
	0.7
	5.18
	1.65
	207.87
	bdl
	2.76
	32.85
	171.87
	2.6
	19.84
	0.68
	2.63
	0.62
	0.22
	0.55
	0.09
	0.64

	CO-18
	Red latosol
	30.54
	2.36
	1.16
	0.75
	5.94
	2.51
	275.62
	2.8
	3.88
	81.34
	194.13
	2.04
	11.15
	0.5
	1.95
	0.7
	0.34
	0.79
	0.18
	1.28

	CO-19
	Red latosol
	30.52
	1.87
	0.74
	0.65
	5.12
	2.63
	259.05
	1.99
	3.63
	45.5
	168.3
	2.07
	13.13
	0.45
	1.76
	0.61
	0.3
	0.67
	0.15
	1.05

	CO-20
	Red latosol
	24.84
	1.35
	3.4
	0.58
	4.57
	2.7
	189.65
	0.88
	3.22
	42.51
	156.69
	6.06
	13.9
	0.89
	2.93
	0.72
	0.3
	0.68
	0.13
	0.9

	CO-21
	Red latosol
	23.73
	1.4
	4.24
	0.54
	4.36
	2.41
	171.67
	bdl
	2.93
	32.78
	141.06
	5.37
	17.23
	0.89
	3.03
	0.68
	0.26
	0.6
	0.12
	0.8

	CO-22
	Saprolite
	24.94
	0.97
	0.91
	0.35
	2.69
	2.15
	152.6
	1.18
	2.18
	45.31
	91.62
	2.2
	605.62
	0.54
	1.9
	0.54
	0.21
	1.69
	0.12
	0.59

	CO-23
	Saprolite
	24.22
	1.49
	17.56
	0.52
	4.25
	2.33
	168.94
	1.62
	4.33
	42.02
	145.05
	93.54
	260.29
	12.94
	33.47
	4.53
	1.17
	2.79
	0.34
	1.74

	CO-24
	Saprolite
	30.05
	3.11
	9.97
	0.61
	4.79
	2.36
	179.8
	2.03
	3.58
	35.61
	164.08
	30.45
	134.26
	5.35
	15.68
	2.39
	0.68
	1.52
	0.2
	1.09

	CO-25
	Saprolite
	26.83
	5.79
	12.74
	0.69
	5.56
	2.48
	212.07
	2.09
	20.72
	82.64
	192.47
	86.65
	285.87
	19.27
	73.06
	12.32
	3.25
	7.86
	0.87
	4.6

	CO 33 
	Bedrock
	18.99
	1.04
	662.82
	0.43
	3.85
	1.51
	132.42
	bdl
	12.65
	67.43
	118.61
	21.74
	43.41
	5.36
	21.04
	4.03
	1.25
	3.04
	0.42
	2.42

	Sample ID
	Horizon
	Ho ppm
	Er ppm
	Tm ppm
	Yb ppm
	Lu ppm
	SiO2 wt. %
	Al2O3 wt. %
	Fe2O3 wt. %
	MnO wt. %
	MgO wt. %
	CaO wt. %
	Na2O wt. %
	K2O wt. %
	TiO2 wt. %
	P2O5 wt. %
	LOI wt. %
	Total
	
	
	

	CO-14
	Red latosol
	0.13
	0.4
	0.07
	0.66
	0.11
	57.49
	20.55
	11.6
	0.02
	bdl
	bdl
	bdl
	bdl
	1.01
	bdl
	9.35
	100.02
	
	
	

	CO-15
	Red latosol
	0.19
	0.56
	0.1
	0.86
	0.14
	57.56
	19.54
	12.46
	0.02
	bdl
	bdl
	bdl
	bdl
	1.01
	bdl
	9.67
	100.26
	
	
	

	CO-16
	Red latosol
	0.19
	0.58
	0.11
	0.92
	0.15
	62.82
	17.22
	11.15
	bdl
	bdl
	bdl
	bdl
	bdl
	0.91
	bdl
	8.23
	100.33
	
	
	

	CO-17
	Red latosol
	0.14
	0.42
	0.08
	0.66
	0.11
	56.53
	20.49
	12.22
	0.04
	bdl
	bdl
	bdl
	bdl
	1.07
	bdl
	10.04
	100.39
	
	
	

	CO-18
	Red latosol
	0.26
	0.76
	0.14
	1.17
	0.18
	53.49
	22.61
	12.68
	0.03
	bdl
	bdl
	bdl
	0.06
	1.11
	bdl
	10.33
	100.31
	
	
	

	CO-19
	Red latosol
	0.22
	0.67
	0.12
	1.03
	0.16
	52.42
	24.03
	11.02
	0.02
	0.04
	bdl
	bdl
	0.09
	0.94
	bdl
	11.36
	99.92
	
	
	

	CO-20
	Red latosol
	0.18
	0.54
	0.1
	0.84
	0.14
	54.59
	22.97
	10.45
	0.02
	0.03
	bdl
	bdl
	0.04
	0.87
	bdl
	10.74
	99.69
	
	
	

	CO-21
	Red latosol
	0.17
	0.5
	0.1
	0.8
	0.13
	52.36
	25.07
	10.17
	0.02
	bdl
	bdl
	bdl
	bdl
	0.81
	bdl
	11.52
	99.95
	
	
	

	CO-22
	Saprolite
	0.13
	0.38
	0.07
	0.59
	0.1
	53.58
	26.14
	7.42
	0.08
	0.03
	bdl
	bdl
	bdl
	0.49
	bdl
	11.95
	99.69
	
	
	

	CO-23
	Saprolite
	0.29
	0.77
	0.13
	1.02
	0.17
	62.26
	19.49
	9.17
	0.05
	0.04
	bdl
	bdl
	0.04
	0.72
	bdl
	8.62
	100.4
	
	
	

	CO-24
	Saprolite
	0.19
	0.53
	0.09
	0.76
	0.13
	54.57
	24.35
	9.4
	0.02
	0.07
	bdl
	bdl
	0.06
	0.79
	bdl
	10.86
	100.11
	
	
	

	CO-25
	Saprolite
	0.89
	2.37
	0.36
	2.42
	0.39
	49.21
	25.82
	10.71
	0.07
	0.75
	bdl
	bdl
	0.52
	0.85
	bdl
	12.45
	100.37
	
	
	

	CO 33 
	Bedrock
	0.47
	1.28
	0.19
	1.25
	0.19
	62.91
	15.41
	6.58
	0.07
	2.43
	5.77
	2.63
	1.58
	0.59
	0.15
	1.42
	99.52
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Table S2. Gold grade analyses for each sample from Achman Giraud and Lupe sites.

	Sample ID
	Sample location
	Horizon
	Au (ppm)

	CO-02
	Lupe
	Red latosol
	0.23

	CO-03
	Lupe
	Mottled zone
	0.05

	CO-04
	Lupe
	Mottled zone
	0.07

	CO-05
	Achman Giraud
	Mottled zone
	0.61

	CO-06
	Achman Giraud
	Mottled zone
	0.28

	CO-07
	Achman Giraud
	Mottled zone
	0.3

	CO-08
	Achman Giraud
	Mottled zone
	0.1

	CO-09
	Achman Giraud
	Mottled zone
	0.03

	CO-10
	Achman Giraud
	Mottled zone
	0.48

	CO-11
	Achman Giraud
	Saprolite
	0.64

	CO-14
	Achman Giraud
	Red latosol
	7.14

	CO-15
	Achman Giraud
	Red latosol
	0.22

	CO-16
	Achman Giraud
	Red latosol
	4.89

	CO-17
	Achman Giraud
	Red latosol
	0.37

	CO-18
	Achman Giraud
	Red latosol
	1.01

	CO-19
	Achman Giraud
	Red latosol
	0.41

	CO-20
	Achman Giraud
	Red latosol
	0.16

	CO-21
	Achman Giraud
	Red latosol
	0.3

	CO-22
	Achman Giraud
	Saprolite
	5.39

	CO-23
	Achman Giraud
	Saprolite
	0.31

	CO-24
	Achman Giraud
	Saprolite
	0.24

	CO-25
	Achman Giraud
	Saprolite
	0.28

	CO-26
	Achman Giraud
	Red latosol
	0.05

	CO-27
	Achman Giraud
	Red latosol
	0.08

	CO-28
	Achman Giraud
	Red latosol
	0.07

	CO-29
	Achman Giraud
	Red latosol
	1.11













 


Table S3. EPMA analyses of Ag and Au for all gold types sampled at Achman Giraud and Lupe.
	Sample  ID
	Sample location
	Horizon
	Gold type
	Ag (ppm)
	Au (ppm)

	P1-g18-1
	Achman Giraud
	Red latosol
	Free gold (panned)
	1.99
	99.25

	P1-g18-2
	Achman Giraud
	Red latosol
	Free gold 
	2.2
	98.68

	P1-g18-3
	Achman Giraud
	Red latosol
	Free gold 
	2.4
	98.56

	P1-g18-4
	Achman Giraud
	Red latosol
	Free gold 
	1.76
	99.35

	P1-g5-1
	Achman Giraud
	Mottled zone
	Free gold 
	2.31
	97.82

	P1-g5-2
	Achman Giraud
	Mottled zone
	Free gold 
	2.33
	98.25

	P1-g5-3
	Achman Giraud
	Mottled zone
	Free gold 
	2.45
	98.39

	P2-g5-1
	Achman Giraud
	Mottled zone
	Free gold 
	2.3
	98.92

	P2-g5-2
	Achman Giraud
	Mottled zone
	Free gold 
	2.3
	99.38

	P2-g5-3
	Achman Giraud
	Mottled zone
	Free gold 
	2.33
	100.32

	P2-g5-4
	Achman Giraud
	Mottled zone
	Free gold 
	2.4
	97.62

	P2-g5-5
	Achman Giraud
	Mottled zone
	Free gold 
	2.26
	98.85

	P2-g5-6
	Achman Giraud
	Mottled zone
	Free gold 
	2.15
	97.89

	P2-g5-7
	Achman Giraud
	Mottled zone
	Free gold 
	2.33
	98.33

	P2-g5-8
	Achman Giraud
	Mottled zone
	Free gold 
	2.34
	99.5

	P2-g5-9
	Achman Giraud
	Mottled zone
	Free gold 
	2.67
	98.27

	P2-g5-10
	Achman Giraud
	Mottled zone
	Free gold 
	2.83
	97.44

	P2-g2-1
	Lupe
	Brown latosol
	Free gold 
	7.69
	93.29

	P2-g2-2
	Lupe
	Brown latosol
	Free gold 
	7.72
	93.25

	P2-g2-3
	Lupe
	Brown latosol
	Free gold 
	7.98
	93.74

	P2-g2-4
	Lupe
	Brown latosol
	Free gold 
	7.5
	93.22

	P2-g2-5
	Lupe
	Brown latosol
	Free gold 
	3.85
	95.27

	P2-g2-6
	Lupe
	Brown latosol
	Free gold 
	6.42
	91.56

	P2-g18-1
	Achman Giraud
	Red latosol
	Free gold 
	1.98
	99.12

	P2-g18-2
	Achman Giraud
	Red latosol
	Free gold 
	1.74
	99.53

	P2-g18-3
	Achman Giraud
	Red latosol
	Free gold 
	2.26
	99.46

	P3-g27-1
	Achman Giraud
	Red latosol
	Free gold 
	1.47
	99.72

	P3-g27-2
	Achman Giraud
	Red latosol
	Free gold 
	1.56
	99.24

	P3-g27-3
	Achman Giraud
	Red latosol
	Free gold 
	1.84
	97.32

	P3-g27-4
	Achman Giraud
	Red latosol
	Free gold 
	1.78
	100.26

	P3-g27-5
	Achman Giraud
	Red latosol
	Free gold 
	1.98
	98.55

	P3-g27-6
	Achman Giraud
	Red latosol
	Free gold 
	1.46
	98.38

	P3-g18-1
	Achman Giraud
	Red latosol
	Free gold 
	1.85
	97.87

	P3-g18-2
	Achman Giraud
	Red latosol
	Free gold 
	2.12
	99.42

	P3-g18-3
	Achman Giraud
	Red latosol
	Free gold 
	1.74
	99.65

	P3-g18-4
	Achman Giraud
	Red latosol
	Free gold 
	2.2
	98.5

	P3-g18-5
	Achman Giraud
	Red latosol
	Free gold 
	2.19
	99.35

	P3-g16-1
	Achman Giraud
	Red latosol
	Free gold 
	2.28
	98.47

	P3-g16-2
	Achman Giraud
	Red latosol
	Free gold 
	2.26
	98.44

	P3-g16-3
	Achman Giraud
	Red latosol
	Free gold 
	2.22
	97.2

	P3-g16-4
	Achman Giraud
	Red latosol
	Free gold 
	2.09
	97.2

	P3-g16-5
	Achman Giraud
	Red latosol
	Free gold 
	4.57
	96.52

	P3-g16-6
	Achman Giraud
	Red latosol
	Free gold 
	4.29
	97.71

	P3-g16-7
	Achman Giraud
	Red latosol
	Free gold 
	4.88
	94.72

	P3-g16-8
	Achman Giraud
	Red latosol
	Free gold 
	4.68
	96.66

	P3-g05-1
	Achman Giraud
	Mottled zone
	Free gold 
	2.39
	99.12

	P3-g05-2
	Achman Giraud
	Mottled zone
	Free gold 
	2.92
	97.73

	P3-g05-3
	Achman Giraud
	Mottled zone
	Free gold 
	2.62
	98.22

	P3-g05-4
	Achman Giraud
	Mottled zone
	Free gold 
	2.69
	98.92

	P3-g22-1
	Achman Giraud
	Saprolite
	Free gold 
	2.49
	99.33

	P3-g22-2
	Achman Giraud
	Saprolite
	Free gold 
	2.69
	96.73

	P3-g22-3
	Achman Giraud
	Saprolite
	Free gold 
	2.91
	98.81

	P3-g19-1
	Achman Giraud
	Red latosol
	Free gold 
	2.05
	99.28

	P3-g19-2
	Achman Giraud
	Red latosol
	Free gold 
	2.06
	98.13

	P3-g19-3
	Achman Giraud
	Red latosol
	Free gold 
	2.06
	99.16

	P3-g19-4
	Achman Giraud
	Red latosol
	Free gold 
	1.71
	98.14

	P3-g19-5
	Achman Giraud
	Red latosol
	Free gold 
	4.27
	97.22

	P3-g19-6
	Achman Giraud
	Red latosol
	Free gold 
	4.73
	98.01

	P3-g19-7
	Achman Giraud
	Red latosol
	Free gold 
	4.6
	96.65

	P3-g19-8
	Achman Giraud
	Red latosol
	Free gold 
	4.84
	96.48

	P4-g02-1
	Lupe
	Brown latosol
	Free gold 
	7.79
	94.21

	P4-g02-2
	Lupe
	Brown latosol
	Free gold 
	7.28
	92.96

	P4-g02-3
	Lupe
	Brown latosol
	Free gold 
	7.78
	93.92

	P4-g02-4
	Lupe
	Brown latosol
	Free gold 
	7.85
	93.01

	P4-g02-5
	Lupe
	Brown latosol
	Free gold 
	7.38
	92.67

	P4-g01-2
	Lupe
	Transported cover
	Free gold 
	2.64
	98.14

	P4-g01-3
	Lupe
	Transported cover
	Free gold 
	2.44
	98.87

	P4-g01-4
	Lupe
	Transported cover
	Free gold 
	0.28
	101.54

	P4-g01-5
	Lupe
	Transported cover
	Free gold 
	8.98
	93.09

	P4-g01-6
	Lupe
	Transported cover
	Free gold 
	8.77
	93.17

	P4-g01-7
	Lupe
	Transported cover
	Free gold 
	9.82
	93.08

	P4-g01-8
	Lupe
	Transported cover
	Free gold 
	8.75
	92.33

	P4-g19-1
	Achman Giraud
	Red latosol
	Free gold 
	2.11
	98.87

	P4-g19-2
	Achman Giraud
	Red latosol
	Free gold 
	2
	97.96

	P4-g19-3
	Achman Giraud
	Red latosol
	Free gold 
	1.34
	94.93

	P4-g19-4
	Achman Giraud
	Red latosol
	Free gold 
	4.8
	94.28

	P4-g19-5
	Achman Giraud
	Red latosol
	Free gold 
	5.45
	96.92

	P4-g19-6
	Achman Giraud
	Red latosol
	Free gold 
	5.43
	95.58

	P4-g21-1
	Achman Giraud
	Red latosol
	Free gold 
	6.82
	93.92

	P4-g21-2
	Achman Giraud
	Red latosol
	Free gold 
	6.68
	94.24

	P4-g21-3
	Achman Giraud
	Red latosol
	Free gold 
	7.17
	94.33

	P4-g21-4
	Achman Giraud
	Red latosol
	Free gold 
	6.9
	94.04

	P4-g21-5
	Achman Giraud
	Red latosol
	Free gold 
	6.3
	91.87

	P4-g21-6
	Achman Giraud
	Red latosol
	Free gold 
	2.46
	99.31

	P4-g21-7
	Achman Giraud
	Red latosol
	Free gold 
	2.07
	98.25

	P4-g21-8
	Achman Giraud
	Red latosol
	Free gold 
	2.31
	98.26

	P4-g21-9
	Achman Giraud
	Red latosol
	Free gold 
	1.41
	98.58

	P4-g21-10
	Achman Giraud
	Red latosol
	Free gold 
	1.72
	98.86

	P4-g21-11
	Achman Giraud
	Red latosol
	Free gold 
	1.61
	99.06

	P4-g21-12
	Achman Giraud
	Red latosol
	Free gold 
	1.84
	98.22

	P4-g21-13
	Achman Giraud
	Red latosol
	Free gold 
	1.92
	99.77

	16-IN-1
	Achman Giraud
	Red latosol
	Micro-inclusion
	0.1
	99.5

	16-IN-2
	Achman Giraud
	Red latosol
	Micro-inclusion
	0.1
	99.5

	16-IN-3
	Achman Giraud
	Red latosol
	Micro-inclusion
	0.1
	99.5

	16-IN-4
	Achman Giraud
	Red latosol
	Micro-inclusion
	0.1
	99.5

	16-IN-5
	Achman Giraud
	Red latosol
	Micro-inclusion
	0.1
	99.5

	32A
	Lupe
	Transported cover
	Micro-inclusion
	32.6
	67.4

	32A
	Lupe
	Transported cover
	Micro-inclusion
	32.2
	67.8

	32A
	Lupe
	Transported cover
	Micro-inclusion
	30.8
	69.2

	32A
	Lupe
	Transported cover
	Micro-inclusion
	35
	65

	32A
	Lupe
	Transported cover
	Micro-inclusion
	29.3
	70.7




























 


[bookmark: _GoBack]Table S4. Trace element compositions of panned free gold grains (LA-ICPMS) and corresponding EPMA analyses of Ag at the same spot. (**= EPMA) 


	Sample ID
	Sample location
	Horizon
	Cu 
	Pd 
	Cd 
	Cr
	Fe
	Rh
	Sb
	Pt
	Bi
	Cd
	109Ag (*). (ppm)
	Ag (**). (wt. %)

	Detection limit maximum value
	 
	 
	0.519
	0.098
	0.026
	0.266
	5.645
	0.008
	0.029
	0.009
	0.004
	0.026
	0.421
	 

	P1-01
	Achman Giraud
	Red latosol
	688
	0.42
	0.61
	bdl
	bdl
	bdl
	bdl
	0.023
	bdl
	0.612
	40590
	4.04

	P1-3
	Achman Giraud
	Red latosol
	454.8
	0.23
	0.31
	bdl
	bdl
	bdl
	bdl
	bdl
	bdl
	0.309
	30070
	3.76

	P1-4
	Achman Giraud
	Red latosol
	431.4
	0.28
	0.22
	bdl
	bdl
	bdl
	bdl
	0.014
	bdl
	0.218
	20260
	2.28

	P1-5
	Achman Giraud
	Red latosol
	422
	0.56
	0.27
	bdl
	bdl
	bdl
	bdl
	bdl
	bdl
	bdl
	19790
	2.67

	P1-6
	Achman Giraud
	Red latosol
	1021
	0.33
	0.9
	bdl
	bdl
	0.008
	bdl
	0.014
	bdl
	0.903
	19770
	2.2

	P1-7
	Achman Giraud
	Red latosol
	1017
	0.36
	1.1
	bdl
	bdl
	0.010
	bdl
	0.010
	bdl
	1.097
	19990
	2.2

	P1-8
	Achman Giraud
	Red latosol
	1023
	0.37
	1.07
	bdl
	bdl
	bdl
	0.090
	0.013
	bdl
	1.066
	19870
	2.4

	P1-9
	Achman Giraud
	Mottled zone
	777
	0.91
	0.48
	bdl
	bdl
	bdl
	bdl
	bdl
	bdl
	bdl
	20010
	2.2

	P1-10
	Achman Giraud
	Saprolite
	739
	0.31
	0.03
	bdl
	bdl
	0.008
	bdl
	0.017
	bdl
	0.027
	30020
	4.22

	P1-11
	Achman Giraud
	Saprolite
	766
	0.28
	0.02
	bdl
	bdl
	bdl
	bdl
	0.013
	bdl
	bdl
	29730
	4.08

	P1-12
	Achman Giraud
	Saprolite
	759
	0.33
	0.02
	bdl
	bdl
	0.011
	bdl
	bdl
	bdl
	bdl
	29800
	3.98

	P1-13
	Achman Giraud
	Saprolite
	757
	0.56
	0.02
	bdl
	bdl
	bdl
	bdl
	0.010
	bdl
	bdl
	30200
	3.88

	P1-14
	Achman Giraud
	Saprolite
	770
	0.29
	0.03
	bdl
	bdl
	bdl
	bdl
	0.015
	bdl
	0.029
	30140
	3.98

	P1-15
	Achman Giraud
	Mottled zone
	686
	0.79
	0.29
	bdl
	bdl
	bdl
	bdl
	bdl
	bdl
	bdl
	20290
	2.33

	P2-1
	Achman Giraud
	Mottled zone
	616
	0.32
	0.32
	bdl
	bdl
	bdl
	0.111
	0.017
	0.018
	0.375
	19840
	2.33

	P4-4
	Achman Giraud
	Red latosol
	262
	0.21
	0.14
	bdl
	bdl
	bdl
	bdl
	bdl
	bdl
	bdl
	10100
	1.34

	P3-3
	Achman Giraud
	Red latosol
	504
	0.34
	0.42
	bdl
	bdl
	bdl
	bdl
	0.018
	bdl
	0.417
	20450
	2.37

	P3-4
	Achman Giraud
	Red latosol
	512
	0.3
	0.29
	bdl
	bdl
	bdl
	bdl
	bdl
	bdl
	bdl
	30160
	3.81

	P3-7
	Achman Giraud
	Red latosol
	1152
	0.45
	1.81
	bdl
	bdl
	bdl
	bdl
	bdl
	bdl
	bdl
	19920
	2.19

	P3-8
	Achman Giraud
	Red latosol
	442.3
	0.24
	0.84
	bdl
	bdl
	bdl
	bdl
	bdl
	bdl
	bdl
	20180
	2.22

	P3-9
	Achman Giraud
	Red latosol
	376.8
	0.22
	0.71
	bdl
	bdl
	bdl
	bdl
	bdl
	bdl
	bdl
	19970
	2.28

	P3-10
	Achman Giraud
	Red latosol
	432
	0.54
	0.14
	bdl
	bdl
	bdl
	bdl
	bdl
	bdl
	bdl
	39100
	4.88

	P3-11
	Achman Giraud
	Mottled zone
	466
	0.43
	0.5
	0.320
	bdl
	bdl
	bdl
	0.016
	bdl
	0.498
	19520
	2.92

	P3-12
	Achman Giraud
	Mottled zone
	461
	0.45
	0.57
	bdl
	7.100
	bdl
	bdl
	0.016
	0.008
	0.571
	20260
	2.62

	P3-14
	Achman Giraud
	Saprolite
	299.6
	0.21
	0.1
	bdl
	bdl
	bdl
	bdl
	0.012
	bdl
	0.095
	19880
	2.91

	P3-15
	Achman Giraud
	Saprolite
	300.4
	0.2
	0.1
	bdl
	bdl
	bdl
	bdl
	0.010
	bdl
	0.096
	20160
	2.91

	P3-16
	Achman Giraud
	Saprolite
	615
	0.5
	3.14
	bdl
	bdl
	bdl
	bdl
	bdl
	bdl
	bdl
	19790
	2.91



* corresponds to 109Ag because 107Ag is used as internal standard


 

